



EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1949

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATIONS

*New Delhi, the 15th September 1949*

**No. 8/15/49-Judl(I).**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Delhi Laws Act, 1912 (XIII of 1912), the Central Government is pleased to extend to the Province of Delhi the United Provinces Land Utilisation Act, 1947 (United Provinces Act V of 1948), subject to the following modifications, namely:—

(1) In sub-section (2) of section 1, for the words "whole of the United Provinces", the words "Province of Delhi" shall be substituted.

(2) In section 2, for clauses (b), (c) and (d) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(b) 'land', 'land-lord' and 'tenant' have the meanings respectively assigned to them in the Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887, or as the case may be, the Agra Tenancy Act, 1901;

(c) 'Provincial Government' means the Chief Commissioner of Delhi."

(3) In section 3,—

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words and figures "United Provinces Tenancy Act, 1939," the words and figures "Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887, the Agra Tenancy Act, 1901," shall be substituted;

(b) in the first proviso for the words and figures "was recorded in 1358 Fashi" the words "was immediately before the commencement of this Act recorded" shall be substituted;

(c) the second proviso shall be omitted;

(d) in sub-section (5), for the words, figures and letter "provided in section 120-A of the United Provinces Tenancy Act, 1939," the words "prescribed by rules made under this Act" shall be substituted;

(e) in sub-section (6), for the words "Assistant Collector, First Class having jurisdiction" the word "Collector" shall be substituted.

(4) In sub-section (2) of section 8, after the words "lie against the", the words "Central Government or the" shall be inserted.

(5) Section 9 shall be omitted.

(6) In the Schedule, after the words and figures "United Provinces Land Utilisation Act, 1947" wherever they occur, the words "as extended to Delhi" shall be added, and the words, brackets and figures "And (2).....Thekedar" and the footnote shall be omitted.

**No. 8/15/49-Judl(II).**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Ajmer-Merwara (Extension of Laws) Act, 1947 (LII of 1947), the Central Government is pleased to extend to the Province of Ajmer-Merwara the United Provinces Land Utilisation Act, 1947 (United Provinces Act V of 1948), subject to the following modifications, namely:—

(1) In sub-section (2) of section 1, for the words "whole of the United Provinces", the words "Province of Ajmer-Merwara" shall be substituted.

(2) In section 2, for clauses (b), (c) and (d) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"(b) 'land' and 'tenant' have the meanings respectively assigned to them in the Ajmer-Merwara Agrarian Relief Ordinance, 1949;

(c) 'landlord' means a person to whom the rent of a holding is, or but for a contract express or implied would be, payable;

(d) 'Provincial Government' means the Chief Commissioner of Ajmer-Merwara."

(3) In section 3,—

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words and figures "United Provinces Tenancy Act, 1939," the words and figures "Ajmer-Merwara Agrarian Relief Ordinance, 1949" shall be substituted;

(b) in the first proviso for the words and figures "was recorded in 1853 Faslî" the words "was immediately before the commencement of this Act recorded" shall be substituted;

(c) the second proviso shall be omitted;

(d) in sub-section (5), for the words, figures and letter "provided in section 126-A of the United Provinces Tenancy Act, 1939," the words "prescribed by rules made under this Act" shall be substituted;

(e) in sub-section (6), for the words "Assistant Collector, First Class having jurisdiction" the word "Collector" shall be substituted.

(4) In sub-section (2) of section 8, after the words "lie against the", the words "Central Government or the" shall be inserted.

(5) Section 9 shall be omitted.

(6) In the Schedule, after the words and figures "United Provinces Land Utilisation Act, 1947" wherever they occur, the words "as extended to Ajmer-Merwara," shall be added and the words, brackets and figures "\*And (2)..... Thekedar" and the footnote shall be omitted.

E. C. GAYNOR, Dy. Secy.